Note March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015

Total Equity (Shareholder’s Funds) as per previous GAAP  2,398.63  2,161.67
Adjustments
Deferral of Revenue relating to Loyalty Programs 1  0.61  0.24
Fair valuation of Financial Assets and Liabilities 2  (0.68)  (2.29)
Reclassification of Leases 3  (11.02)  (11.55)
Proposed Dividend including tax 4  36.67  110.01
Tax effects of adjustments 5  3.09  3.15
Total adjustments  28.67  99.56
Total equity as per Ind AS  2,427.30  2,261.23

II Reconciliation of total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2016
Note March 31, 2016

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  383.64
Adjustments
Deferred revenue on Customer Loyalty Programme 1  0.36
Fair valuation of Financial Assets and Liabilities 2  1.61
Reclassification of Leases 3  0.53
Remeasurnment  of Post-employment benefit obligations
(Net of Tax)

6  3.30

Tax effects of adjustments 5  (0.05)
Total adjustments  5.75
Profit after tax as per Ind AS  389.39
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) 6  (3.30)
Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS  386.09

III Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2016

Previous GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS
Net cash flow from operating activities  625.28  37.62  662.90
Net cash flow from investing activities  (153.17)  (0.96)  (154.13)
Net cash flow from financing activities  (512.72)  (36.66)  (549.38)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (40.61)  -  (40.61)
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 01, 2015  72.06  -  72.06
Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016  31.45  -  31.45

1 Deferral of Revenue relating to Loyalty Programs
The Company participate in the customer loyalty program operated and maintained by EIH Limited. The programme allows customers to
complimentary room nights on completion of 5 nights bookings. Under the previous GAAP, the Company was creating provision towards
its liability under the programmes on full value without considering the estimated lapses.